by this paragraph, PSCo must provide a signed W-9 to the River District, be set up as a vendor in 
the River District’s billing/accounting system, provide its wiring instructions to the River District, 
and participate in a wire confirmation call with the River District. 

(d) Closing Payment.

1. On the day of the Closing, SEVENTY-EIGHT MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($78,500,000.00) of the 
Purchase Price, as adjusted by the Initial Deposit, and any interest accrued thereon, 
shall be paid in cash to PSCo by wire transfer (the “Closing Payment”).  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the River District may, in its sole option and 
discretion, choose to pay more than the Closing Payment at Closing.

[...]

no liability to the River District for the breach of any representation or warranty made in this 
Agreement or in PSCo’s closing documents unless the loss resulting from PSCo’s breach of its 
representations and warranties exceeds, in the aggregate, Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00), in which event PSCo shall be liable for each dollar of damages resulting from the 
breach or breaches of its representations and warranties, but in no event shall PSCo’s total liability 
for any such breach or breaches exceed, in the aggregate, five percent (5%) of the Purchase Price